

HOWRAH DIVISION-ENGG/EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 120_2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 01/07/2026 14:00

DRM/HWH/ER acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **120_2026-27** Closing Date/Time 01/07/2026 14:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	(i) Begampur Provision of FOB stairs at Bagampur (BPAE) station. (ii) Provision of 6m wide FOB with lifts at all platforms at Hind motor (HMZ) station under AEN/LLH.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	01/07/2026 14:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	09/06/2026 17:14
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	67752624.84	Tendering Section	OA/2
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Tender	Bidding Unit	Above/Below/Par
Earnest Money (Rs.)	1355100.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	17/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A1-Begampur Provision of FOB stairs at Bagampur (BPAE) station.							12553588.51	
1	1	90.00	MT	105695.55	9512599.50	AT Par	9512599.50	
	Description:- Supply and fabrication of welded steel girder of FOB, Shed etc. as per approved drawing. The rate is inclusive of supply of steel section (IS : 2062- E250BR/BO for plates and IS: 2062 - E250 A for Rolled structural section), testing of the material etc. The fabrication work to be carried out as per B1-2001 and welded bridge code. The rate shall also include the cost of loading and unloading, lead, lift etc etc required to carry out the work complete in all respects.							
2	2	90.00	MT	17064.69	1535822.10	AT Par	1535822.10	
	Description:- Erection/ launching of newly assembled girder & Shed etc. and placement of the same on proper alignment, line and level with contractors labours, materials, tools & Plants etc.							
3	3	908.00	Sqm	750.95	681862.60	AT Par	681862.60	
	Description:- Metallising of girder as per relevant IS Code. The rate includes sand blasting, primer coat and aluminising of the girder to required thickness as per Drg or bridge manual.							
4	4	56.00	Each	1621.44	90800.64	AT Par	90800.64	
	Description:- Supply, fabrication & fixing of H.D. bolts of required length and dia as per approved drawing along with nuts , washer etc. The rate shall include grouting the holes with epoxy compound as per instruction of site incharge.The rate includes contractors men materials machineries etc.etc. required to complete the work in all respect.							
5	5	15.00	Hour	345.87	5188.05	AT Par	5188.05	
	Description:- Hiring charge of 5 KV generator set including fuels, lubricating oils,operation and maintenance with lighting arrangement with 6 nos 500 watt halogen 2 nos point fixing complete in all respect.							
6	6	34.00	cum	11539.35	392337.90	AT Par	392337.90	
	Description:- RCC M-25 grade in foundation as per Railway approved drawing and specification. The rate includes cost of all ingredients, form work etc. Except supply of steel reinforcement.							
7	7	14.00	cum	13393.47	187508.58	AT Par	187508.58	
	Description:- Pre-cast RCC Slab of M-35 grade including placing the same in position. The rate includes cost of all ingredients, form work etc. Including supply of steel reinforcement.							
8	8	14.00	cum	10533.51	147469.14	AT Par	147469.14	
	Description:- RCC M-30 grade in foundation as per Railway approved drawing and specification. The rate includes cost of all ingredients, form work etc. Except supply of steel reinforcement.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A2-Begampur Provision of FOB stairs at Bagampur (BPAE) station.							1959783.60	
1	022011	206.00	cum	210.35	43332.10	1.66	44051.41	
	Description:- Earthwork in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic Excavator)/Manual Means for foundations and floors of the bridges, retaining walls etc. including setting out, dressing of sides, ramming of bottom, getting out the excavated material, back filling in layers with approved material and consolidation of the layers by ramming and watering etc. including all lift, disposal of surplus soil up to a lead of 300m, all types of shoring and strutting with all labour and material complete as per drawing and technical specification as directed by Engineer in charge. Note: This item will be used for excavation work in connection with other miscellaneous works also like side drains, foundation for OHE masts and other miscellaneous structures in connection with Gauge Conversion, Doubling, New lines. All kinds of soils							
	022040	69.00	cum	2783.22	192042.18	1.66	195230.08	

HOWRAH DIVISION-ENGG/EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 120_2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 01/07/2026 14:00

2	Description:- Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Cement Concrete of specified grade as per approved Design Mix (mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants) using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality in RCC raft foundation & Pile cap including finishing, using Plasticiser in approved proportions (as per IS:9103), to modify workability without impairing strength and durability complete as per specifications and direction of the Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for cement, reinforcement and shuttering shall be made extra under relevant item. 2. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons for not using plasticiser at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item.							
3	025071	10.00	MT	7177.47	71774.70	1.66	72966.16	
	Description:- Supply and using Cement at Worksite Ordinary Portland Cement 43 grade approved brands/makes							
4	011031	274.00	cum	210.63	57712.62	1.66	58670.65	
	Description:- Earthwork in filling in embankment, guide bunds, around buried type abutments, bridge gaps, trolley refuges, platforms etc. with contractor's own earth conforming to Soil Quality Class SQ1/SQ2/SQ3, after preparation of foundations as applicable, benching in existing banks wherever required, spreading in layers with motor grader, bringing the moisture content to OMC, mechanical compaction to specified density and dressing of bank to final profile as per RDSO Specifications: RDSO/2020/GE: IRS-0004 with latest correction slips. Note: 1) Foundation preparation, Benching including additional earthwork on account of this, wherever required, shall be paid extra under relevant schedule item for benching. 2) Payment for Earthwork under this item shall be made based on the cross section measurements calculated (i) with original ground profile of existing bank based on initial ground levels before doing benching and (ii) final profile of the bank worked out with final levels as per prevailing guidelines. Using Soil Class SQ1							
5	011032	274.00	cum	253.91	69571.34	1.66	70726.22	
	Description:- Earthwork in filling in embankment, guide bunds, around buried type abutments, bridge gaps, trolley refuges, platforms etc. with contractor's own earth conforming to Soil Quality Class SQ1/SQ2/SQ3, after preparation of foundations as applicable, benching in existing banks wherever required, spreading in layers with motor grader, bringing the moisture content to OMC, mechanical compaction to specified density and dressing of bank to final profile as per RDSO Specifications: RDSO/2020/GE: IRS-0004 with latest correction slips. Note: 1) Foundation preparation, Benching including additional earthwork on account of this, wherever required, shall be paid extra under relevant schedule item for benching. 2) Payment for Earthwork under this item shall be made based on the cross section measurements calculated (i) with original ground profile of existing bank based on initial ground levels before doing benching and (ii) final profile of the bank worked out with final levels as per prevailing guidelines. Using Soil Class SQ2							
6	011033	274.00	cum	273.78	75015.72	1.66	76260.98	
	Description:- Earthwork in filling in embankment, guide bunds, around buried type abutments, bridge gaps, trolley refuges, platforms etc. with contractor's own earth conforming to Soil Quality Class SQ1/SQ2/SQ3, after preparation of foundations as applicable, benching in existing banks wherever required, spreading in layers with motor grader, bringing the moisture content to OMC, mechanical compaction to specified density and dressing of bank to final profile as per RDSO Specifications: RDSO/2020/GE: IRS-0004 with latest correction slips. Note: 1) Foundation preparation, Benching including additional earthwork on account of this, wherever required, shall be paid extra under relevant schedule item for benching. 2) Payment for Earthwork under this item shall be made based on the cross section measurements calculated (i) with original ground profile of existing bank based on initial ground levels before doing benching and (ii) final profile of the bank worked out with final levels as per prevailing guidelines. Using Soil Class SQ3							
7	013060	685.00	Metre	199.70	136794.50	1.66	139065.29	
	Description:- Supplying, driving and erecting in all types of soils, hard wood pile 5m to 7m long without joint, 125mm average dia. for protection of bank slope including two coats of coal tar paint complete, as directed. Note: Payment will be made as per actual driven length of pile.							
8	013080	685.00	Sqm	1062.78	728004.30	1.66	740089.17	
	Description:- Shoring with 'Z' section MS sheet piles side by side in all kinds of soil mechanically or manually as per approved drawing with contractor's own arrangement complete in all respects and removal of sheet piles after completion of the work as directed by engineer in-charge Note: Payment will be made as per actual driven length of pile.							
9	211230	1023.00	Each	11.39	11651.97	1.66	11845.39	
	Description:- Supply, filling and stacking of sand bags layer by layer filled with Railway Sand/railway quarry dust in Contractor's empty polythene cement bags of 50 kg bags with all contractors labour, tools, plants, lead, lift etc., including stitching the same with machine using polythene thread complete as directed by Engineer-in charge at site.							
10	052260	1200.00	HP Hour	44.97	53964.00	1.66	54859.80	
	Description:- Dewatering of natural or accumulated water from any location. Payment to be done for Horse power of pump multiplied by pumping hours.							
11	052030	100.00	cum	1278.23	127823.00	1.66	129944.86	
	Description:- Supply and laying of quarry dust including consolidation, supply of all materials, labour, lead, lift, tools, plants, crossing of tracks as per drawing and technical specification as directed by the Engineer in charge in case loose slush is encountered at site of foundation before casting the foundation or laying the filtering media.							
12	052240	300.00	cum	1200.32	360096.00	1.66	366073.59	
	Description:- Supplying, spreading and filling coarse sand (no cohesive materials to be used) of approved quality including watering and ramming in foundation, behind the abutment, wing wall, retaining wall in layers not exceeding 150mm thick including its compaction as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. The rate includes all lead, lift, ascent, descent, crossing of Railway line etc. complete with contractor's labour, materials, tools and plant.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A3-Begampur Provision of FOB stairs at Bagampur (BPAE) station.							3034525.33	
1	15.2.1	6.00	cum	2434.25	14605.50	(-) 10.00	13144.95	
	Description:- DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING // General // Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge. // Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)							
2	5.9.3	243.00	Sqm	927.25	225321.75	(-) 10.00	202789.58	
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform							
	12.65.1	405.00	Sqm	1176.70	476563.50	(-) 10.00	428907.15	

HOWRAH DIVISION-ENGG/EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 120_2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 01/07/2026 14:00

3	Description:- ROOFING // RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE // Providing & fixing at all heights, levels and locations colour finish Aluminium alloy roofing sheets of alloy IS designation 31500, temper Hx8 conforming to IS 737 and dimensions as per IS code 2676 with characteristics of good formability and corrosion resistance. The profile sheets shall be fixed to truss members in slope or required pitch or curvature with Hex cap headed self drilling/tapping Stainless steel screws M6, 50 mm long with 3 mm EPDM seal washer etc. all inclusive of labour, scaffolding, T&P and sundries etc. complete as per directions of the Engineer-In-Charge. (Cost of truss/frame work shall be paid separately). // 0.56 mm, Aluminium Color coated troughed profile with center to center pitch of 200 mm, depth of 32 mm, overall profile width1092 mm, cover width 1000 mm.								
4	12.66.1	243.00	Metre	1066.20	259086.60	(-) 10.00	233177.94	Description:- ROOFING // RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE // Providing and fixing of Pre-coated colour or mill finish Aluminium Roofing Accessories in 0.71 mm thickness ,Alloy 31500 (IS designation) [Aluminium Alloy (AA) 3004 (ISO designation)] For colour, coating shall be 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both sides of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns, using self drilling/tapping SS screws of size 6 x 50 mm with 3 mm thick EPDM seal and SS plain washer complete : // Precoated/mill finish aluminium Ridges plain (500- 600mm)	
5	11.19.4	713.00	Sqm	1379.00	983227.00	(-) 10.00	884904.30	Description:- FLOORING // TILE FLOORING // Chequered terrazzo tiles 22 mm thick with graded marble chips of size up to 6 mm in floors, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the tiles, including rubbing and polishing complete, on 20 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement :4 coarse sand) : // Ordinary cement without any pigment	
6	11.20.4	216.00	Sqm	1056.35	228171.60	(-) 10.00	205354.44	Description:- FLOORING // TILE FLOORING // Chequered precast cement concrete tiles 22 mm thick in footpath & courtyard, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of tiles, including rubbing and cleaning etc. complete, on 20 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand). // Ordinary cement without any pigment	
7	11.18.4	214.00	Sqm	2229.15	477038.10	(-) 10.00	429334.29	Description:- FLOORING // TILE FLOORING // Precast terrazzo tiles 22 mm thick with graded marble chips of sizes upto 12 mm, in skirting and risers of steps not exceeding 30 cm in height, on 12 mm thick cement plaster 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand), jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the tiles, including rubbing and polishing complete with tiles of : // Ordinary cement without any pigment	
8	10.16.1	1041.00	Kg	194.40	202370.40	(-) 10.00	182133.36	Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete. // Hot finished welded type tubes	
9	4.1.5	35.00	cum	7294.70	255314.50	(-) 10.00	229783.05	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) // Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : // 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	
10	4.3.1	44.00	Sqm	392.15	17254.60	(-) 10.00	15529.14	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for : // Foundations, footings, bases for columns	
11	5.33.1.1	18.00	cum	9504.75	171085.50	(-) 10.00	153976.95	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // DESIGN MIX CONCRETE // Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.: // All works upto plinth level // Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	
12	10.2	461.15	Kg	133.70	61655.75	(-) 10.00	55490.18	Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	
	S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A4-Begampur Provision of FOB stairs at Bagampur (BPAE) station.								767006.90	
1	1	10.00	MT	76700.69	767006.90	AT Par	767006.90		
Description:- Supply of Reinforcing Steel (Fe500D) to the site of work to the extent required by the Railway for use of the work. The rate quoted shall include all costs, transportation, storing & all other incidental charges. Reinforcement Steel (TMT) conforming to IS-1786-2008 of any diameter									
	S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B1-Provision of 6m wide FOB with lifts at all platforms at Hind motor (HMZ) station under AEN/LLH								25227.36	
1	1	72.00	Hour	350.38	25227.36	AT Par	25227.36		
Description:- Hiring charge of 5 KV generator set including fuels, lubricating oils,operation and maintenance with lighting arrangement with 6 nos 500 watt halogen 2 nos point fixing complete in all respect.									
	S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B2-Provision of 6m wide FOB with lifts at all platforms at Hind motor (HMZ) station under AEN/LLH								1820142.25	
	1	550.00	Sqm	3041.40	1672770.00	AT Par	1672770.00		

HOWRAH DIVISION-ENGG/EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 120_2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 01/07/2026 14:00

1	Description:- Decorative Aluminium Composite Cladding in 1st class and 2nd class lift at Howrah Station Station for Providing and fixing Aluminium Composite Panels having total thickness of 4mm (with 0.5mm thick aluminium foil skin on both sides) alongwith minimum 25 micron PVdF Coating on top coil and Polymer/epoxy coating on Back coil (4-7 microns) fixed on aluminium substructure of 50mm x 25mm x 3mm or 38mm x 38mm X 4mm (IS Grade Aluminium Extrusion) with stainless steel fastening system of complete as per approved shop drawings and as per specifications (straight and curved). Only exposed surfaces to be measured and paid.								
2	2	25.00	Sqm	3928.55	98213.75	AT Par	98213.75		
2	Description:- Supplying, fitting and fixing 10 mm thick toughen glass in partition wall end wall and also in balcony wall with proper fixing arrangement on proper frame work. The frame work shall be paid separately.								
3	3	10.00	Sqm	4915.85	49158.50	AT Par	49158.50		
3	Description:- Supplying fitting fixing ceramic/glass murals on wall. The mural will be multi coloured/ceramic/glass tiles of different size and shape. The mural consist of partly with painted ceramic tiles (portrait and realistic figure portion) the rate should includes supply of Art work in scale and supply full size drawing as per art work.								
	S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B3-Provision of 6m wide FOB with lifts at all platforms at Hind motor (HMZ) station under AEN/LLH							25777174.45		
1	041011	150.00	MT	130558.37	19583755.50	AT Par	19583755.50		
	Description:- Supplying, fabrication, assembling of all types of steel girders of specified spans with structural steel conforming to Quality "B0" Grade Designation E250 conforming to IS:2062, erection / slewing / end launching of steel girders with cranes or any other approved launching methods as per site conditions (not requiring traffic block) on sub-structure including provision of trolley refuges etc., complete as per approved QAP and drawings conforming to IRS-B1-2001 and other relevant codes and specifications. Note: 1. Detailed fabrication and erection drawings & launching methodology will be prepared by the contractor and got approved from Railway. 2. The rate is all inclusive including launching in position, complete in all respect except cost of (i) Painting / Metalising; (ii) Bearings & (iii) HSFG bolts which shall be paid extra under relevant item. 3. The payment shall be made on the theoretical weight of main components and gusset plates only. 4. Payment Schedule: (i) Receipt of material at site: 40% (ii) Fabrication of girders: 20% (iii) Erection/Launching: 20% (iv) Completion in all respects: 20% Plate Girder/Semi Through Girder/Composite Girder (Steel Work)								
2	041013	150.00	MT	4388.84	658326.00	AT Par	658326.00		
2	Description:- Supplying, fabrication, assembling of all types of steel girders of specified spans with structural steel conforming to Quality "B0" Grade Designation E250 conforming to IS:2062, erection / slewing / end launching of steel girders with cranes or any other approved launching methods as per site conditions (not requiring traffic block) on sub-structure including provision of trolley refuges etc., complete as per approved QAP and drawings conforming to IRS-B1-2001 and other relevant codes and specifications. Note: 1. Detailed fabrication and erection drawings & launching methodology will be prepared by the contractor and got approved from Railway. 2. The rate is all inclusive including launching in position, complete in all respect except cost of (i) Painting / Metalising; (ii) Bearings & (iii) HSFG bolts which shall be paid extra under relevant item. 3. The payment shall be made on the theoretical weight of main components and gusset plates only. 4. Payment Schedule: (i) Receipt of material at site: 40% (ii) Fabrication of girders: 20% (iii) Erection/Launching: 20% (iv) Completion in all respects: 20% Extra for using steel conforming to Grade Designation E350 instead of Grade Designation E250 of Quality "B0" as per IS: 2062								
3	041041	3875.00	Sqm	787.40	3051175.00	AT Par	3051175.00		
3	Description:- Metallizing of steel work of girders with sprayed aluminium after surface preparation by Sand/grit blasting, followed by one coat of etch primer (IS:5666) & one coat of Zinc Chrome primer (IS:104) and two coats of aluminium paint (IS:2339) with all labour, T&P and material as a complete job duly conforming to all relevant specifications and process given under Clause 39 of IRS-B1-2001. Note: Nominal Thickness of sprayed Aluminium coating shall be 150 microns. DFT of Zinc chrome primer shall be 25-30 microns and DFT of each coat of Aluminium paint shall be 12-14 microns. On new girder during fabrication								
4	041072	2870.00	Kg	135.37	388511.90	AT Par	388511.90		
4	Description:- Providing and fixing various size HTS holding down bolts conforming to relevant Codes/Specification in concrete column or in other structures with proper nuts, bolts, washers/plates, grouting of holes with cement or epoxy concrete with all material, labour, T&P as a complete job. With epoxy concrete grouting.								
5	022040	140.00	cum	2783.22	389650.80	AT Par	389650.80		
	Description:- Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Cement Concrete of specified grade as per approved Design Mix (mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants) using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality in RCC raft foundation & Pile cap including finishing, using Plasticiser in approved proportions (as per IS:9103), to modify workability without impairing strength and durability complete as per specifications and direction of the Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for cement, reinforcement and shuttering shall be made extra under relevant item. 2. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons for not using plasticiser at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item.								
6	025071	25.00	MT	7177.47	179436.75	AT Par	179436.75		
6	Description:- Supply and using Cement at Worksite Ordinary Portland Cement 43 grade approved brands/makes								
7	013060	1100.00	Metre	199.70	219670.00	AT Par	219670.00		
	Description:- Supplying, driving and erecting in all types of soils, hard wood pile 5m to 7m long without joint, 125mm average dia. for protection of bank slope including two coats of coal tar paint complete, as directed. Note: Payment will be made as per actual driven length of pile.								
8	013080	1100.00	Sqm	1062.78	1169058.00	AT Par	1169058.00		
	Description:- Shoring with 'Z' section MS sheet piles side by side in all kinds of soil mechanically or manually as per approved drawing with contractor's own arrangement complete in all respects and removal of sheet piles after completion of the work as directed by engineer in-charge Note: Payment will be made as per actual driven length of pile.								
9	052030	70.00	cum	1278.23	89476.10	AT Par	89476.10		
	Description:- Supply and laying of quarry dust including consolidation, supply of all materials, labour, lead, lift, tools, plants, crossing of tracks as per drawing and technical specification as directed by the Engineer in charge in case loose slush is encountered at site of foundation before casting the foundation or laying the filtering media.								
	011031	80.00	cum	210.63	16850.40	AT Par	16850.40		

**HOWRAH DIVISION-ENGG/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 120_2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 01/07/2026 14:00

10	Description:- Earthwork in filling in embankment, guide bunds, around buried type abutments, bridge gaps, trolley refuges, platforms etc. with contractor's own earth conforming to Soil Quality Class SQ1/SQ2/SQ3, after preparation of foundations as applicable, benching in existing banks wherever required, spreading in layers with motor grader, bringing the moisture content to OMC, mechanical compaction to specified density and dressing of bank to final profile as per RDSO Specifications: RDSO/2020/GE: IRS-0004 with latest correction slips. Note: 1) Foundation preparation, Benching including additional earthwork on account of this, wherever required, shall be paid extra under relevant schedule item for benching. 2) Payment for Earthwork under this item shall be made based on the cross section measurements calculated (i) with original ground profile of existing bank based on initial ground levels before doing benching and (ii) final profile of the bank worked out with final levels as per prevailing guidelines. Using Soil Class SQ1							
	011032	80.00	cum	253.91	20312.80	AT Par	20312.80	
11	Description:- Earthwork in filling in embankment, guide bunds, around buried type abutments, bridge gaps, trolley refuges, platforms etc. with contractor's own earth conforming to Soil Quality Class SQ1/SQ2/SQ3, after preparation of foundations as applicable, benching in existing banks wherever required, spreading in layers with motor grader, bringing the moisture content to OMC, mechanical compaction to specified density and dressing of bank to final profile as per RDSO Specifications: RDSO/2020/GE: IRS-0004 with latest correction slips. Note: 1) Foundation preparation, Benching including additional earthwork on account of this, wherever required, shall be paid extra under relevant schedule item for benching. 2) Payment for Earthwork under this item shall be made based on the cross section measurements calculated (i) with original ground profile of existing bank based on initial ground levels before doing benching and (ii) final profile of the bank worked out with final levels as per prevailing guidelines. Using Soil Class SQ2							
	011033	40.00	cum	273.78	10951.20	AT Par	10951.20	
12	Description:- Earthwork in filling in embankment, guide bunds, around buried type abutments, bridge gaps, trolley refuges, platforms etc. with contractor's own earth conforming to Soil Quality Class SQ1/SQ2/SQ3, after preparation of foundations as applicable, benching in existing banks wherever required, spreading in layers with motor grader, bringing the moisture content to OMC, mechanical compaction to specified density and dressing of bank to final profile as per RDSO Specifications: RDSO/2020/GE: IRS-0004 with latest correction slips. Note: 1) Foundation preparation, Benching including additional earthwork on account of this, wherever required, shall be paid extra under relevant schedule item for benching. 2) Payment for Earthwork under this item shall be made based on the cross section measurements calculated (i) with original ground profile of existing bank based on initial ground levels before doing benching and (ii) final profile of the bank worked out with final levels as per prevailing guidelines. Using Soil Class SQ3							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B4-Provision of 6m wide FOB with lifts at all platforms at Hind motor (HMZ) station under AEN/LLH							21815176.44	
	2.6.1	800.00	cum	177.50	142000.00	(-) 10.00	127800.00	
1	Description:- EARTH WORK // General // Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and for all lift, as directed by Engineer-in-charge. // All kinds of soil							
	2.25	480.00	cum	196.00	94080.00	(-) 10.00	84672.00	
2	Description:- EARTH WORK // General // Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 and for all lift.							
	2.1.1	500.00	Sqm	129.85	64925.00	(-) 10.00	58432.50	
3	Description:- EARTH WORK // General // Earth work in surface excavation not exceeding 30 cm in depth but exceeding 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan including getting out and disposal of excavated earth upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in- Charge: // All kinds of soil							
	2.26.1	360.00	cum	126.80	45648.00	(-) 10.00	41083.20	
4	Description:- EARTH WORK // General // Extra for every additional lift of 1.5 m or part thereof in excavation / banking excavated or stacked materials. // All kinds of soil							
	4.20.1.3	210.00	cum	9212.60	1934646.00	(-) 10.00	1741181.40	
5	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // MISCELLANEOUS // Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for plain cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana/Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete. // All works upto plinth level : // Concrete of M20 grade with minimum cement content of 270 kg /cum							
	4.3.1	720.00	Sqm	392.15	282348.00	(-) 10.00	254113.20	
6	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for : // Foundations, footings, bases for columns							
	4.3.2	460.00	Sqm	842.50	387550.00	(-) 10.00	348795.00	
7	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for : // Retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses fillets, kerbs and steps etc.							
	4.3.3	460.00	Sqm	961.30	442198.00	(-) 10.00	397978.20	
8	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for : // Columns, piers, abutments, pillars, posts and struts							
	4.1.3	130.00	cum	7878.50	1024205.00	(-) 10.00	921784.50	
9	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) // Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : // 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
	5.33.1.1	50.00	cum	9504.75	475237.50	(-) 10.00	427713.75	

**HOWRAH DIVISION-ENGG/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 120_2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 01/07/2026 14:00

10									Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // DESIGN MIX CONCRETE // Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.: // All works upto plinth level // Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum
	5.33.1.2	210.00	cum	9655.70	2027697.00	(-) 10.00	1824927.30		
11									Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // DESIGN MIX CONCRETE // Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.: // All works upto plinth level // Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum
	5.33.2.3	40.00	cum	10162.35	406494.00	(-) 10.00	365844.60		
12									Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // DESIGN MIX CONCRETE // Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.: // All works above plinth level upto floor V level // Concrete of M35 grade with minimum cement content of 370 kg /cum
	5.22.6	41238.95	Kg	107.85	4447620.76	(-) 10.00	4002858.68		
13									Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // STEEL REINFORCEMENT // Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. // Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.
	5.22A.6	6280.00	Kg	107.85	677298.00	(-) 10.00	609568.20		
14									Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // STEEL REINFORCEMENT // Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level. // Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.
	18.27.1	14.00	Metre	1423.10	19923.40	(-) 10.00	17931.06		
15									Description:- WATER SUPPLY // C.I./DUCTILE IRON PIPES & SPECIALS // Providing and laying S&S centrifugally cast (spun) iron pipes (Class LA) conforming to IS - 1536 : // 100 mm dia pipe
	13.4.2	180.00	Sqm	343.65	61857.00	(-) 10.00	55671.30		
16									Description:- FINISHING // CEMENT PLASTER (IN COARSE SAND) // 12 mm cement plaster of mix : // 1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand)
	13.18	230.00	Sqm	79.95	18388.50	(-) 10.00	16549.65		
17									Description:- FINISHING // 6 mm CEMENT PLASTER // Neat cement punning.
	11.19.1	600.00	Sqm	1533.80	920280.00	(-) 10.00	828252.00		
18									Description:- FLOORING // TILE FLOORING // Chequered terrazzo tiles 22 mm thick with graded marble chips of size up to 6 mm in floors, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the tiles, including rubbing and polishing complete, on 20 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement :4 coarse sand) : // Light shade pigment using white cement
	10.16.1	4000.00	Kg	194.40	777600.00	(-) 10.00	699840.00		
19									Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete. // Hot finished welded type tubes
	10.28	2000.00	Kg	772.40	1544800.00	(-) 10.00	1390320.00		
20									Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, including fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).
	6.1.2	24.00	cum	7132.25	171174.00	(-) 10.00	154056.60		
21									Description:- MASONRY WORK // General // Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in: // Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)
	6.3.2	5.00	cum	8942.35	44711.75	(-) 10.00	40240.57		
22									Description:- MASONRY WORK // General // Brick work with common burnt clay machine moulded perforated bricks of class designation 12.5 conforming to IS: 2222 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor five level in cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand) : // With Modular bricks
	10.19	480.00	Kg	97.20	46656.00	(-) 10.00	41990.40		
23									Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Providing and fixing mild steel round holding down bolts with nuts and washer plates complete.
	10.1	3200.00	Kg	117.35	375520.00	(-) 10.00	337968.00		
24									Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.
	10.2	14850.00	Kg	133.70	1985445.00	(-) 10.00	1786900.50		
25									Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.
	15.2.1	34.00	cum	2434.25	82764.50	(-) 10.00	74488.05		

**HOWRAH DIVISION-ENGG/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 120_2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 01/07/2026 14:00

26	Description:- DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING // General // Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge. // Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)					
	5.9.1	400.00	Sqm	392.15	156860.00	(-) 10.00 141174.00
27	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete					
	5.9.3	200.00	Sqm	927.25	185450.00	(-) 10.00 166905.00
28	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform					
	5.9.6	240.00	Sqm	961.30	230712.00	(-) 10.00 207640.80
29	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts					
	12.51.1	80.00	Metre	532.35	42588.00	(-) 10.00 38329.20
30	Description:- ROOFING // RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE // Providing and fixing precast galvanized steel sheet roofing accessories of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with Zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns using self drilling/ self tapping screws complete : // Ridges plain (500 - 600mm)					
	12.50	620.00	Sqm	738.65	457963.00	(-) 10.00 412166.70
31	Description:- ROOFING // RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE // Providing and fixing precast galvanized iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.					
	12.51.6	90.00	Metre	1313.70	118233.00	(-) 10.00 106409.70
32	Description:- ROOFING // RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE // Providing and fixing precast galvanized steel sheet roofing accessories of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with Zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns using self drilling/ self tapping screws complete : // Gutter (600 mm over all girth)					
	4.1.2	40.00	cum	8340.85	333634.00	(-) 10.00 300270.60
33	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) // Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : // 1:1 1/2:3 (1 Cement: 1 1/2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)					
	5.1.2	70.00	cum	9045.75	633202.50	(-) 10.00 569882.25
34	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // CAST IN SITU // Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level : // 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)					
	6.12.2	9.00	Sqm	905.05	8145.45	(-) 10.00 7330.90
35	Description:- MASONRY WORK // HALF BRICK MASONRY // Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundations and plinth in : // cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)					
	9.48.2	165.00	Kg	238.35	39327.75	(-) 10.00 35394.97
36	Description:- WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK // MISCELLANEOUS-WOOD WORK // Providing and fixing M.S. grills of required pattern in frames of windows etc. with M.S. flats, square or round bars etc. including priming coat with approved steel primer all complete. // Fixed to openings /wooden frames with rawl plugs screws etc.					
	11.39	50.00	Sqm	1330.00	66500.00	(-) 10.00 59850.00
37	Description:- FLOORING // CERAMIC GLAZED TILES // Providing and laying rectified Glazed Ceramic floor tiles of size 300x300 mm or more (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of 1st quality conforming to IS : 15622, of approved make, in colours White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 Cement: 4 Coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete.					
	8.31	60.00	Sqm	1267.95	76077.00	(-) 10.00 68469.30
38	Description:- CLADDING WORK // STONE WORK DRY CLADDING // Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.					
	21.1.1.1	240.00	Kg	495.05	118812.00	(-) 10.00 106930.80
39	Description:- ALUMINIUM WORK // General // Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/ neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / panelling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, panelling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) : // For fixed portion // Anodised aluminium (anodised transparent or dyed to required shade according to IS: 1868, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC 15)					
	7.38.1.1	16.00	Sqm	3094.55	49512.80	(-) 10.00 44561.52
40	Description:- STONE WORK // MISCELLANEOUS STONE WORK // Stone tile work for wall lining upto 10 m height with special adhesive over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand), including pointing in white cement with an admixture of pigment to match the stone shade. // 8 mm thick (mirror polished and machine cut edge) // Granite stone of any colour and shade					

HOWRAH DIVISION-ENGG/EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 120_2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 01/07/2026 14:00

41	11.56.1	80.00	Sqm	4481.30	358504.00	(-) 10.00	322653.60	Description:- FLOORING // VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES // Providing and laying Polished Granite stone flooring in required design and patterns, in linear as well as curvilinear portions of the building all complete as per the architectural drawings with 18 mm thick stone slab over 20 mm (average) thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) laid and jointed with cement slurry and pointing with white cement slurry admixed with pigment of matching shade including rubbing , curing and polishing etc. all complete as specified and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. // Polished Granite stone slab colour of Black, Cherry/Ruby Red or equivalent
42	13.2.2	18.00	Sqm	383.00	6894.00	(-) 10.00	6204.60	Description:- FINISHING // CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND) // 15 mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix : // 1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)
43	13.48.1	2480.00	Sqm	193.70	480376.00	(-) 10.00	432338.40	Description:- FINISHING // EXTERIOR FINISHING // Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications : // Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 ltr/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 ltr/10 sqm
44	13.85.3	70.00	Sqm	73.95	5176.50	(-) 10.00	4658.85	Description:- FINISHING // EXTERIOR FINISHING // Applying priming coats with primer of approved brand and manufacture, having low VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content. // With water thinnable cement primer on wall surface having VOC content less than 50 grams/litre
45	13.26	180.00	Sqm	262.70	47286.00	(-) 10.00	42557.40	Description:- FINISHING // PEBBLE DASH PLASTER // Providing and applying plaster of paris putty of 2 mm thickness over plastered surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.
46	13.61.1	1000.00	Sqm	155.90	155900.00	(-) 10.00	140310.00	Description:- FINISHING // EXTERIOR FINISHING // Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade : // Two or more coats on new work
47	15.23.1	80.00	Sqm	73.40	5872.00	(-) 10.00	5284.80	Description:- DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING // General // Dismantling tile work in floors and roofs laid in cement mortar including stacking material within 50 metres lead. // For thickness of tiles 10 mm to 25 mm
48	15.7.4	10.00	cum	2060.20	20602.00	(-) 10.00	18541.80	Description:- DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING // General // Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. // In cement mortar
49	15.56	44.00	Sqm	54.65	2404.60	(-) 10.00	2164.14	Description:- DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING // General // Dismantling old plaster or skirting raking out joints and cleaning the surface for plaster including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground within 50 metres lead.
50	15.18	420.60	Kg	5.65	2376.39	(-) 10.00	2138.75	Description:- DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING // General // Dismantling steel work in built up sections in angles, tees, flats and channels including all gusset plates, bolts, nuts, cutting rivets, welding etc. including dismembering and stacking within 50 metres lead.
51	13.1.1	179.00	Sqm	347.05	62121.95	(-) 10.00	55909.75	Description:- FINISHING // CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND) // 12 mm cement plaster of mix : // 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)
52	11.2	45.00	Sqm	792.05	35642.25	(-) 10.00	32078.03	Description:- FLOORING // General // Dry brick on edge flooring in required pattern with bricks of class designation 7.5 on a bed of 12 mm mud mortar, including filling joints with Jamuna sand, with common burnt clay non modular bricks.
53	13.63.1	354.00	Sqm	146.80	51967.20	(-) 10.00	46770.48	Description:- FINISHING // EXTERIOR FINISHING // Painting with aluminium paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade . // Two or more coats on new work
54	12.65.3	54.00	Sqm	1797.75	97078.50	(-) 10.00	87370.65	Description:- ROOFING // RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE // Providing & fixing at all heights, levels and locations colour finish Aluminium alloy roofing sheets of alloy IS designation 31500, temper Hx8 conforming to IS 737 and dimensions as per IS code 2676 with characteristics of good formability and corrosion resistance. The profile sheets shall be fixed to truss members in slope or required pitch or curvature with Hex cap headed self drilling/tapping Stainless steel screws M6, 50 mm long with 3 mm EPDM seal washer etc. all inclusive of labour, scaffolding, T&P and sundries etc. complete as per directions of the Engineer-In-Charge. (Cost of truss/frame work shall be paid separately). // 0.91 mm, Aluminium Color coated troughed profile with center to center pitch of 200 mm, depth of 32 mm, overall profile width1092 mm, cover width 1000 mm.
55	12.41.2	200.00	Metre	377.40	75480.00	(-) 10.00	67932.00	Description:- ROOFING // RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE // Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion, (i) Single socketed pipes. // 110 mm diameter
56	12.42.3.2	4.00	Each	234.15	936.60	(-) 10.00	842.94	Description:- ROOFING // RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE // Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion. // Single tee with door // 110x110x110 mm
57	12.42.4.2	4.00	Each	221.35	885.40	(-) 10.00	796.86	Description:- ROOFING // RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE // Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion. // Single tee without door // 110x110x110 mm
58	12.42.5.2	4.00	Each	150.35	601.40	(-) 10.00	541.26	Description:- ROOFING // RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE // Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion. // Bend 87.5 degree // 110 mm bend

HOWRAH DIVISION-ENGG/EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 120_2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 01/07/2026 14:00

59	11.26.1	600.00	Sqm	1948.25	1168950.00	(-) 10.00	1052055.00	
	Description:- FLOORING // KOTA STONE FLOORING // Kota stone slab flooring over 20 mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab, including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) : // 25 mm thick							
60	8.2.2.2	120.00	Sqm	5136.30	616356.00	(-) 10.00	554720.40	
	Description:- CLADDING WORK // General // Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels // Granite stone slab colour black, Cherry/Ruby red // Area of slab over 0.50 sqm							
61	21.3.2	17.00	Sqm	1505.25	25589.25	(-) 10.00	23030.33	
	Description:- ALUMINIUM WORK // General // Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window, ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the directions of engineer-in-charge . (Cost of aluminium snap beading shall be paid in basic item): // With float glass panes of 5 mm thickness (weight not less than 12.50 kg/sqm)							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Financial Eligibility Criteria: Advance Correction Slip No. 1) Ref: 2022/ce-i/ct/gcc-2022/policy dated- 14.07.2022) A. Para 10.2., Part I of GCC shall be read as under: The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover under: Financial Eligibility Criteria: Advance Correction Slip No. 1) Ref: 2022/ce-i/ct/gcc-2022/policy dated- 14.07.2022) A. Para 10.2., Part I of GCC shall be read as under: The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover under: The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-XIV (as per tender document & NIT), along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Similar nature of work"Any Civil Engineering work comprising of Fabrication, Erection & Launching of FOB or Steel Girder."	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

HOWRAH DIVISION-ENGG/EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 120_2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 01/07/2026 14:00

1	<p>ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA (FOR TENDERS OF VALUE ABOVE RS. 50 LAKHS) : (a)The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (b)(i) In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. Note for (b) (i): Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components (b) (ii) In such cases, what constitutes a component in a composite work shall be clearly pre-defined with estimated tender cost of it, as part of the tender documents without any ambiguity. (b) (iii) To evaluate the technical eligibility of tenderer, only components of work as stipulated in tender documents for evaluation of technical eligibility, shall be considered. The scope of work covered in other remaining components shall be either executed by tenderer himself if he has work experience as mentioned in clause 7 the Standard General Conditions of Contract or through subcontractor fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract or jointly i.e., partly himself and remaining through subcontractor, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. However, if required in tender documents by way of Special Conditions, a formal agreement duly notarised, legally enforceable in the court of law, shall be executed by the main contractor with the subcontractor for the component(s) of work proposed to be executed by the subcontractor(s), and shall be submitted along with the offer for considering subletting of that scope of work towards fulfillment of technical eligibility. Such subcontractor must fulfill technical eligibility criteria as follows: The subcontractor shall have successfully completed at least one work similar to work proposed for subcontract, costing not less than 35% value of work to be subletted, in last 5 years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited through a works contract.</p>	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	<p>Note: for subletting of work costing up to Rs 50 lakh, no previous work experience of subcontractor shall be asked for by the Railway. In case after award of contract or during execution of work it becomes necessary for contractor to change subcontractor, the same shall be done with subcontractor(s) fulfilling the requirement as per clause 7 of the Standard GCC with prior approval of Chief Engg. in writing.</p>	No	No	Not Allowed
1.2	<p>Note for Item 10.1 of GCC 2022: Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.</p>	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.

HOWRAH DIVISION-ENGG/EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 120_2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 01/07/2026 14:00

10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)
----	---

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Check List

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	A. Documents to be uploaded only in the website by the Tenderer Following Annexures duly filled and signed are to be uploaded online only prior to Closing of Tender. Original copy of all the documents to be submitted to office within 7 days whenever demanded by the Railway. Annexures are available at Upload/View Document menu in Home Page of IREPS portal for works tender. 1. The details of the works completed by the tenderer during the last Seven years to be filled in Annexure-I. 2. The details of Plants and Machinery with the tenderer to be filled in Annexure- II. 3. Details of Personnel and Organization of the Tenderer to be filled in Annexure-III. 4. Details of Works presently on hand of the Tenderer to be filled in Annexure- IV. 5. The details regarding Association of Railway Officer s with the tenderer to be filled in Annexure- V. 6. List of the Arbitration cases of the Tenderer during last Five years to be filled in Annexure-VI. 7. List of the Court cases of the Tenderer during last Five years to be filled in Annexure- VII. 8. NEFT MANDATE FORM. All Payments to the agency including the refund of the Earnest Money of the unsuccessful bidder preferably will be remitted through NEFT. The Tenderer is required to submit Bank details and A/C No. etc. in Annexure-VIII. 9.Format for Certificate to be uploaded by Tenderer Along with the tender documents Annexure-IX and IX-A (As per GCC-2022 Annexure-V and V-A). 10. GST COMPLAINT INVOICE Annexure-X 11. LETTER OF CREDIT Annexure-XI, 12. Bid Capacity Declaration Annexure-XII.13. Bid Security declaration Annexure-XIII and 14. Annual Contractual Turnover Data Declaration Annexure-XIV (As per GCC-2022 Annexure-VI-B).	No	No	Not Allowed
2	B. The tender offer complete in all respect and with all documents is to be submitted online by e-tendering process through the website www.ireps.gov.in before the closing time/date of this tender as mentioned in the NIT (Notice Inviting Tender). Tenderer can revise the bids any number of times till the closing time/date of the tender. No manual offers shall be accepted.	No	No	Not Allowed

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Demand for the Financial Criteria, Association of Railway Officers, List of Arbitration cases, Court cases and Mandate for NEFT are to be uploaded with a scanned copy duly filled in and signed as per annexure no. IV, V, VI, VII, VIII respectively. These Annexures are available in View Document menu at Home page and is downloadable. The details of the uploaded documents should be produced whenever demanded for verification on written request at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderers are requested to go through the following documents which are available in upload/View Documents in Home page of IREPS portal for works tenders before submitting the e-tender. 1. INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS For e-Tenders-Chapter-I 2. SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT-GENERAL - Chapter-II	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Opening of e-tender : 1. The e-tenders will be opened online using the IREPS portal anytime after closing of the schedule date and time. No representative is required to be present for opening of e-tender and taking notes of rates quoted and ranking as the complete details of rates etc. of all the bidders shall be available to the bidders in the website after the opening of the tender. Note: For more details refer to CI: 4 of General Instruction- Chapter-I for Submission of EMD.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	In case the date of closing mentioned in the Notice Inviting Tender is declared a holiday/bandh/strike on any account, the date of closing tender online will not be changed as the application in the website of IREPS does not permit submission of any offer after closing date and time of the tender. However, opening of tenders online will be done next working day.	No	No	Not Allowed

HOWRAH DIVISION-ENGG/EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 120_2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 01/07/2026 14:00

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Demand for the credential criteria both Technical and Similar nature of work and other technical details are to be uploaded with a scanned copy duly filled in and signed as per annexure no. I, II, III. These Annexures are available in View Document menu at Home page and are downloadable. The details of the uploaded documents should be produced whenever demanded for verification on written request at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	1.0 WHEREAS the President of India acting through the Eastern Railway administration and their authorised officers has invited e-tenders for the above-mentioned work vide tender notice mentioned in the NIT Notice Inviting Tender published in the website. 2.0 AND WHEREAS I/We, have read the above NIT Notice Inviting Tender for e-tender, General instructions, Special Conditions-General, all special conditions and have purchased this e-tender document, have carefully read and understood the same, have visited the site and have satisfied myself/ourselves as to the nature of the work and site conditions before filling this e-tender. 3.0 AND WHEREAS my/our address for all communications hereinafter shall be considered as official and shall be made in the address, email Id and Mobile phone and other phone nos. given in the portal of IREPS while registering as tenderer for e-tender. In case of any change in this concerned officer of railway will be informed. 4.0 AND WHEREAS I/We state that in the event of this e-tender being unsuccessful, the aforesaid earnest money deposited by me/us may be refunded to me/us through NEFT. 5.0 AND WHEREAS I/We hereby sign this e-tender document digitally by virtue of the legal authorities vested with me/us to enter into commitment on behalf of the tenderer, documentary support whereof is enclosed herewith. 6.0 AND WHEREAS I/We have read and understood this e-tender document and agree to abide by the various terms and conditions contained therein. I/We also agree to keep the offer open for acceptance for a period of 45 days from the date fixed for closing of the same and in default hereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our earnest money.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	7.0 Now, therefore I/We hereby submit this e-tender and offer to do the work for the Eastern Railway at the rates quoted in the schedule through online and hereby bind myself/ourselves to complete the work in all respects within the stipulated period of completion from the date of issue of the letter of acceptance of this tender. 8.0 And I/We agree to abide by the General Conditions of Contract 2022 editions and the Unified Standard Schedule of Rates Labour Materials of 2011 edition issued by the Eastern Railway, read with all correction slips issued thereto from time to time, and to carry out the works according to the special conditions and specifications of materials and works as laid hereunder in various chapters of this e-tender document. 9.0 And I/We have understood and accept the stipulation that full value of the earnest money shall stand forfeited without prejudice to any other right or remedies if: 1. I/We do not execute the contract documents, in case my/our tender is accepted, within seven days after receipt of notice issued by the Railway that such documents are ready, or 2. I/we do not commence the work, in case my/our e-tender is accepted, within fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect. 10.0 And until a formal agreement is executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications as may be mutually agreed between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work. 11.0 And I/We agree to produce the details of the uploaded documents whenever demanded for verification on written request at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days.	No	No	Not Allowed

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Scanned copy of any other letters/documents etc. If agency intends to submit .	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
2	Format for certificate to be uploaded by Tenderer Along with the tender documents (Annexure-IX)	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
2.1	As per 2nd amendment of GCC-2022 in case of other than company/ Proprietary Firm , Annexure-IX -A shall also be submitted by each member of a Partnership firm/ Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUH / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Non-submission of properly filled certificate in the prescribed format shall summarily be rejected of offer.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
2.2	Format for certificate of Bid Capacity Declaration to be uploaded by Tenderer Along with the tender documents (Annexure-XII)	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
3	Standard format of the Annual Contractual Turnover Data for the Previous 3/4 Years (Contractual Payment only) Declaration to be submitted mandatorily by the bidder is enclosed as Annexure 'XIV'. (In case of tender value above 50 lakhs.)	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
-------	---------------	----------------------

**HOWRAH DIVISION-ENGG/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 120_2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 01/07/2026 14:00

1	LetterregardingrecommendedlistofBrands_makeofmaterialsdated03.09.2025.pdf	Recommended list of Brands/Makes of materials for use in all Civil Engg. Works
2	Updatedtenderdocument_151.pdf	Updated tender document
3	Annexure-XIII_1.pdf	Bid Security
4	Annexure-IVVVIVIIIVIII_2.pdf	Annexure-IV to VIII
5	Annexure-III_3.pdf	Annexure-I to III
6	Annexure-XIV_1.pdf	Annexure -XIV
7	GCCACS14.07.2022-compressed.pdf	GCC ACS 14.07.2022
8	CheckList_3.pdf	Checklist
9	JPOSTCables_1.pdf	JPO S and T
10	Annexure-X2.pdf	Annexure X
11	NewAnnexure-IX-merged.pdf	Annexure IX and IXA
12	Annexure-XII_.pdf	Bid Capacity
13	ColouredFinal_GCC_April-22_pdf_27.04.22_1.pdf	General Condition of Contract 2022
14	Annexure-XI_11_2.pdf	Annexure- XI
15	2ndcorrectionslip.pdf	2nd correction slip
16	AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo_5ACS-5.pdf	AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo5ACS
17	AdvanceCorrectionSlipsofGCC-2022all.pdf	AdvanceCorrectionSlipsofGCC2022all
18	GCC-2022-ACS7.pdf	GCC2022ACS7
19	Spl.condition_1.pdf	Special Condition

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: KARTIK SINGH

Designation : Sr.DEN/C/HWH